

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

US DOMINION, INC., DOMINION  
VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., and  
DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS  
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC,

Defendant.

C.A. No. N21C-03-257 EMD

CONSOLIDATED

**PUBLIC VERSION**

US DOMINION, INC., DOMINION  
VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., and  
DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS  
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

FOX CORPORATION,

Defendant.

C.A. No. N21C-11-082 EMD

**DEFENDANT FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC'S REPLY BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

OF COUNSEL:

Dan K. Webb  
Matthew R. Carter  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
35 W. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601-9703  
(312) 558-5600

Paul D. Clement  
Erin E. Murphy  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900

Scott A. Keller  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
200 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(512) 693-8350

Eric M. George  
Katherine A. Petti  
ELLIS GEORGE CIPOLLONE  
O'BRIEN ANNAGUEY LLP  
2121 Avenue of the Stars, 30<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 274-7100

Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)  
Katharine L. Mowery (#5629)  
Angela Lam (#6431)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendant Fox News Network, LLC*

Dated: February 20, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Challenged Statements Are Not Actionable. ....	5
A. Coverage of and Commentary on Newsworthy Allegations Is Not Defamatory. ....	5
B. Fair-Report Principles Protect Reporting on Official Proceedings and Investigations. ....	21
C. The Non-Factual Statements Dominion Challenges Are Protected Opinion. ....	24
D. None of the Challenged Statements Is Actionable Defamation. ....	25
II. Dominion Has Failed To Produce Clear And Convincing Evidence Of Actual Malice. ....	54
A. Dominion Has Failed to Produce Any Evidence that the Individuals Responsible for the Allegedly Defamatory Statements Possessed Actual Malice.....	56
B. Dominion’s Defamation-By-Omission Theory Has No Basis In Law. ....	65
III. Dominion Has Produced No Non-Speculative Evidence Of Lost Profits Or Lost Enterprise Value.....	68
IV. Dominion’s Punitive Damages Argument Misstates The Law.....	73
CONCLUSION.....	83

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>600 W. 115th St. Corp. v. Von Gutfield</i> , 603 N.E.2d 930 (N.Y. 1992).....	25, 33
<i>Acerra v. Trippardella</i> , 34 A.D.2d 927 (N.Y. App. Div. 1970) .....	76
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	59
<i>Barlow v. Liberty Maritime Corp.</i> , 746 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	76, 77
<i>Barry v. Time, Inc.</i> , 584 F.Supp. 1110 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	19
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 660 N.E.2d 1126 (N.Y. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brussels Bank Lambert v. Credit Lyonnais (Suisse) S.A.</i> , 2000 WL 1694308 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	76
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	73, 78, 79
<i>Cholowsky v. Civiletti</i> , 69 A.D.3d 110 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009).....	23
<i>Cianci v. New Times Pub. Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	17, 18
<i>Clifford v. Trump</i> , 339 F.Supp.3d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2018) .....	25
<i>Coliniatis v. Dimas</i> , 965 F.Supp. 511 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	18
<i>Croce v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 930 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Curtis Publishing v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	79

<i>Dobies v. Brefka</i> , 45 A.D.3d 999 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) .....	78
<i>Edwards v. Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ertel v. Patriot-News Co.</i> , 674 A.2d 1038 (Pa. 1996).....	65
<i>Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc. v. Fendi USA, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	69
<i>Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc. v. Fendi USA, Inc.</i> , 75 F.Supp.2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	69, 70
<i>Garcia v. O’Keefe</i> , 2004 WL 2375284 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 9, 2004) .....	80
<i>Geary v. Goldstein</i> , 1996 WL 447776 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 1996).....	27
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	80, 83
<i>Green v. CBS Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Harris v. Hirsh</i> , 228 A.D.2d 206 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996) .....	78
<i>Harte-Hanks Comm’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	67
<i>Herring Networks, Inc. v. Maddow</i> , 8 F.4th 1148 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	14, 25, 42
<i>Hinerman v. Daily Gazette</i> , 423 S.E.2d 560 (W. Va. 1992).....	80
<i>Hogan v. Herald</i> , 84 A.D.2d 470 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982) .....	17
<i>Hunt v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 720 F.2d 631 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	66
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 567 N.E.2d 1270 (N.Y. 1991).....	11, 24
<i>In re United Press Int’l</i> , 106 B.R. 323 (D.D.C. 1989).....	19

<i>Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 644 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	16
<i>Kipper v. NYP Holdings Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 348 (2009) .....	60
<i>Kostolecki v. Buffalo Courier Express</i> , 163 A.D.2d 856 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990) .....	79
<i>Lieberman v. Gelstein</i> , 605 N.E.2d 344 (N.Y. 1992) .....	57
<i>Loughry v. Lincoln First Bank, N.A.</i> , 494 N.E.2d 70 (N.Y. 1986) .....	82
<i>Marcus v. Bressler</i> , 277 A.D.2d 108 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) .....	78
<i>Maynard v. Fellner</i> , 284 N.W.2d 121 (Wis. Ct. App. 1979) .....	66
<i>Maynard v. Fellner</i> , 297 N.W.2d 500 (Wis. 1980) .....	66
<i>McDougal v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , 489 F.Supp.3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	14, 25
<i>Morris v. Flaig</i> , 511 F.Supp.2d 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	80
<i>Morsette v. The Final Call</i> , 309 A.D.2d 249 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	55, 65
<i>Page v. Oath Inc.</i> , 270 A.3d 833 (Del. 2022) .....	8, 10, 15, 55
<i>Palmer v. New York News Publ'g Co.</i> , 31 A.D.210 (N.Y. App. Div. 1898) .....	73
<i>Pearson v. Georgia</i> , No. 20-14579 (11th Cir.) .....	53
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Church</i> , 537 P.2d 1345 (Ct. App. Az. 1975) .....	67
<i>Present v. Avon Prods.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 183 (1999) .....	75

<i>Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Prozeralik v. Cap. Cities Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 626 N.E.2d 34 (N.Y. 1993).....	57, 77
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart &amp; Winston, Inc.</i> , 366 N.E.2d 1299 (N.Y. 1977).....	51
<i>Robertson v. McCloskey</i> , 680 F.Supp. 414 (D.D.C. 1988).....	69
<i>Smartmatic USA Corp. v. Newsmax Media, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1525024 (Del. Sup. Ct. Feb. 3, 2023).....	20
<i>SRW Assoc. v. Bellport Beach Property Owners</i> , 129 A.D.2D 328 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987) .....	72
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	68
<i>Stokes v. Morning Journal</i> , 72 A.D. 184 (N.Y. App. Div. 1902) .....	79
<i>Stone v. Essex Cnty. Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 330 N.E.2d 161 (Mass. 1975).....	66
<i>Stukuls v. State of New York</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 272 (1977).....	75
<i>Vengroff v. Coyle</i> , 231 A.D.2d 624 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996) .....	10
<i>Weiner v. Doubleday &amp; Co.</i> , 549 N.E.2d 453 (N.Y. 1989).....	17
<i>Wenz v. Becker</i> , 948 F.Supp.319 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	22, 37
<i>Wolf Street Supermarkets v. McPartland</i> , 108 A.D.2d 25 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985) .....	70
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
New York Pattern Jury Instructions §3:30 .....	75, 76, 77
<i>N.Y. Times</i> , Lordy, Is There a Tape? (Apr. 16, 2018) .....	6
W. Page Keeton, Prosser & Keeton on Torts §52 (1984).....	72
